

No. 08-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IGNACIO FLORES-FIGUEROA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND AND THE
UNITED STATES HISPANIC CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER**

CYNTHIA A. VALENZUELA
KRISTINA M. CAMPBELL
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND
634 S. Spring St.
11th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90014
(213) 629-2512

LOIS D. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2049 Century Park East
Suite 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 557-2900

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

220148



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> THE MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND (“MALDEF”)	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> THE UNITED STATES HISPANIC CHAMBER OF COMMERCE (“USHCC”)	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I	
RESOLUTION OF AMBIGUITY IN 18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1) IN FAVOR OF PETITIONER WILL AVOID ANOMALOUS RESULTS IN THE SENTENCING OF SIMILARLY SITUATED DEFENDANTS	5

Contents

Page

POINT II

RESOLUTION OF AMBIGUITY IN 18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1) IN FAVOR OF PETITIONER WILL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE APPROACH ADOPTED BY CONGRESS TO ADDRESS VARYING DEGREES OF CULPABILITY RELATING TO THE USE OF FALSE DOCUMENTS	7
--	---

CONCLUSION	14
------------------	----

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	3
<i>United States v Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	7
<i>United States v. Godin</i> , No. 07-2332, 2008 WL 2780646 (1st Cir. July 18, 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Hurtado</i> , 508 F.3d 603 (11 th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2903 (2008)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Gonzalez</i> , 520 F.3d 912 (8 th Cir. 2008)	7-8, 9
<i>United States v. Miranda-Lopez</i> , No. 07-50123, 2008 WL 2762392 (9th Cir. July 17, 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Montejo</i> , 442 F.3d 213 (4 th Cir. 2006)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	7
<i>United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo</i> , 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11, 14

Cited Authorities

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1015(e)	9
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1546(a)	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1546(b)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 408(a)(7)(B)	8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Sentencing Commission,
Guidelines Manual

§ 2B1.1	12
§ 2L2.2	12
§ 2L2.2(b)	12
Appendix A	11-12
Sentencing Table	12
FAR Case 2007-13, Employment Eligibility Verification, 73 Fed. Reg. at 33,379	13
